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PRE-AUCTION SEARCH
Richard Brian Gillhouse, aka Richard B. Gillhouse
Address of Property: 14122 County Road 10, Montpelier, OH 43543
Dated from March 28, 1938 to April 20, 2020 at 8:30 A.M. O’clock

Title Vested In:
The Estate of Richard B. Gillhouse, aka Richard Brian Gillhouse, deceased May 21, 2017
By virtue of a Fiduciary Deed
From: Virginia A. Gillhouse, executrix of the will of Lauree Pressler, deceased
Dated: December 21, 1985
Filed January 2, 1986 at 2:14 P.M. O’clock
Deed Record Volume 273, Page 671 Williams County Recorder’s Office.

By virtue of a Quit Claim Deed

From: Kimberly A. Gillhouse, a single woman

Dated: April 13, 1998

Filed May 1, 1998 at 1:58 P.M. O’clock

Deed Record Volume 315, Page 735 Williams County Recorder’s Office.

Description:
ALL FOUR PARCELS REQUIRE NEW SURVEYS TO TRANSFER

TRACT ONE: '

Situated in the Township of Bridgewater, County of Williams and State of Ohio: Known as
the East part of Tract Number Two (2) situated in Fractional Section Ten (10), Town Ten (10) South,
Range Three (3) West and being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at a point on
the North Line of Section Ten (10) aforesaid that is five hundred sixteen (516) feet east of the
northwest comer of the east one-half (1/2) of said Section, which point is the point of beginning,
thence running east on said section line a distance of one hundred forty-four (144) feet, thence
running south a distance of about cighty (80) rods to the south line of said section, thence running
west on the south line of said fractional section a distance of one hundred forty-four (144) feet,
thence running north a distance of about eighty (80) rods to the north line of said section to a point

“which is the place of beginning. Said premises are now known as Tract 3 on the Auditor’s Tax Maps

for said section.
Parcel No. 103-100-00-002.000

TRACT TWO:

Situated in the Township of Bridgewater, County of Williams and State of Ohio: Known as
the East half of Section number ten (10) in Township ten (10) South of Range three (3) West
containing eighty-one (81) acres of land, sand and excepting therefrom twenty acres off the entire
west end thereof, leaving sixty-one (61) acres hereby conveyed. Said premises are now known as
Tract 1 on the Auditor’s Tax Maps for said Section.

SAVE AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

Being a parcel of land situated in the East Half of Fractional Section 10, Town 10 South,
Range 3 West, Bridgewater Township, Williams County, Ohio. Located within the Michigan
Meridian Survey of the Original Land Subdivisions of Ohio, being more specifically described as
follows: Commencing at the Northwest Comer of the East Half of Fractional Section 10, said point
being a Railroad Spike found this survey; Thence, South 89 degrees 39 minutes 12 seconds East
along the North line of said Fractional Section 10 a previous survey distance of 2023.39 feet to a
railroad spike found this survey; Thence, South 36 degrees (6 minutes 37 seconds West along the
approximate centerline of County Road 10 a distance of 363.84 feet to a point established this
survey; Thence, South 32 degrees 16 minutes 45 seconds West along the approximate centerline of
County Road 10 a distance of 100.00 feet to a point established this survey; Thence, South 27
degrees 35 minutes 27 seconds West along the approximate centerline of County Road 10 a distance
of 100.00 feet to a point established this survey; Thence, South 20 degrees 39 minutes 32 seconds
West along the approximate centerline of County Road 10 a distance of 100.00 feet to a point
established this survey; Thence, South 15 degrees 11 minutes 14 seconds West along the
approximate centerline of County Road 10 a distance of 67.24 feet to a point established this survey
and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel hercin described; Thence, continuing South
15 degrees 11 minutes 14 seconds West along the approximate centerline of County Road 10 a
distance of 32.76 feet to a point established this survey; Thence, South 9 degrees 39 minutes 58
seconds West along the approximate centerline of County Road 10 a distance of 100.00 feet to a
point established this survey; Thence, South 2 degrees 57 minutes 27 seconds West along the
approximate centerline of County Road 10 a distance of 100.00 feet to a point established this




survey; Thence, South 0 degrees 51 minutes 58 seconds East along the approximate centerline of
County Road 10 a distance of 25.00 feet to a point established this survey; Thence, South 66 degrees
14 minutes 22 seconds West along the approximate centerline of Nettle Creek a distance of 38.00
feet to a point established this survey; Thence, South 33 degrees 29 minutes 47 seconds West along
the approximate centerline of Nettle Creek a distance of 50.00 feet to a point established this survey;
Thence, South 13 degrees 20 minutes 30 seconds West along the approximate centerline of Nettle
Creek a distance of 50.00 feet to a point established this survey; Thence, South 26 degrees 18
minutes 58 seconds West along the approximate centerline of Nettle Creek a distance of 50.00 feet to
a point established this survey; Thence, South 59 degrees 07 minutes 32 seconds West along the
approximate centerline of Nettle Creek a distance of 40.00 feet to a point established this survey;
Thence, North 83 degrees 5% minutes 12 seconds West along the approximate centerline of Nettle
Creek a distance of 30.00 feet to a point established this survey; Thence, North 59 degrees 38
minutes 40 seconds West along the approximate centerline of Nettle Creek a distance of 60.00 feet to
a point established this survey; Thence, North 81 degrees 46 minutes 37 seconds West along the
approximate centerline of Nettle Creek a distance of 50.00 feet to a point established this survey;
Thence, South 74 degrees 11 minutes 43 seconds West along the approximate centerline of Nettle
Creek a distance of 50.00 feet to a point established this survey; Thence, South 44 degrees 08
minutes 31 seconds West along the approximate centerline of Nettle Creek a distance of 60.00 feet to
a point established this survey; Thence, South 63 degrees 34 minutes 41 seconds West along the
approximate centerline of Nettle Creek a distance of 50.00 feet to a point established this survey;
Thence, South 83 degrees 23 minutes 05 seconds West along the approximate centerline of Nettle
Creek a distance of 50.00 feet to a point established this survey; Thence, North 0 degrees 20 minutes
48 seconds East a distance of 62.50 feet to an iron pin placed this survey; Thence, continuing North
0 degrees 20 minutes 48 seconds East a distance of 410.50 feet to an iron pin placed this survey;
Thence, South 89 degrees 39 minutes 12 seconds East a distance of 373.15 feet to an iron pin placed
this survey; Thence, continuing South 89 degrees 39 minutes 12 seconds East a distance of 100.00
feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel herein described, containing 4.112 acres of
land, more or less, and subject to highways rights-of-way and easements of record as surveyed by
Brian M. Wieland, Registered Surveyor Number 8286 on December 28th, 2019 and recorded in
Volume 27R Page 323 of the Williams County Survey Records.

Bearings and distances are based on State Plane Coordinates, SPC83, Zone-Ohio North.
Monuments described above as "Iron Pin Placed" are 5/8-inch diameter by 30-inch rebar with yvellow
plastic cap stamped "Wieland-8286."

Parcel Nos: 103-100-00-001.000

TRACT THREE:

Situated in the Township of Bridgewater, County of Williams and State of Ohio, and known
as the west half of the west fraction of section number eleven (11), township ten (10) south, of range
three (3) west, containing approximately 41.49 acres of land, more or less, and also including the
following described piece or parcel of land twenty-one (21) feet wide commencing twenty-one (21)
feet east of the southwest comer of section number eleven in Bridgewater Township, Williams
County, Ohio, running thence west on the north line of Superior Township, Williams County, Ohio,
and terminating at the Public Highway running north and south; said strip of land to be used by the
grantee (Richard B. Gillhouse) for his individual road or land; subject to a certain easement to the
State of Ohio, Ohio Turnpike Commission recorded in Volume 184, Page 82, of the Deed Records of
Williams County, Ohio, and further subject to all legal highways, easements, leases, and restrictions
of record. Said premises are now known as Tract 2 on the Auditor’s Tax Maps for said section.
Parcel No: 103-110-00-004.000

TRACT FOUR:

Situated in the Township of Superior, County of Williams and State of Ohio and known as
and being a part of the north one-half of fractional section thirty-three (33), Town Eight (8) North,
Range Two (2) East, and being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at a point in the
center of the highway and about 35 rods west of the northeast corner of said section thirty-three (33),
running thence west on the Township line between the Townships of Superior and Bridgewater,
eighty (80) rods, thence south to the north righty-of-way line of the Ohio Turnpike; running thence
east on and along the north righty-of-way line of the Ohio Turnpike to the center of the highway
running in a northwesterly and southeasterly direction through said fractional section thirty-three
(33); running thence northwest along the center of said highway, to the place of beginning,
containing approximately 13 acres of land, be the same more less, but subject to all legal highways.
Parcel No: 082-330-00-002.000




Mortgage

from Richard B. Gillhouse, an unmarried person to Virginia A. Gillhouse, in the
amount of Sl dated December 21, 1985, filed for record January 2, 1986 in
Mortgage Record Volume 236, page 192.

Said mortgage was assigned by Robert Gillhouse, Executor of the Estate of
Virginia A. Gillhouse, Brunswick County, North Carolina General Court of Justice Superior
Court Division Case No. 17-E-1389 ("Assignor"), as a distribution from the Estate of
Virginia A. Gillhouse, Brunswick County, North Carolina, General Court of Justice
Superior Court Division Case No. 17-E-1389, hereby grants, assigns, transfers and sets over
to Robert Gillhouse, Trustee of the Gillhouse Living Trust dated October 15, 2017 Swanton,
OH 43558 ("Assignee"), all right, title, benefits, privileges and interest in and to said
Mortgage, dated December 28, 2018, filed for record February 4, 2019 in Official Record
Volume 330, page 840.

Taxes:
Tract One:
The taxes for the year 2019 in the amount of $149.44 + *2.00 = $151.44 and all prior
taxes and assessments are fully paid.
The taxes for the year 2020 are a lien against said premises but are not yet due and
payable.
“Subject to increases in taxes and valuation due to vote levies and/or revaluation not yet certified by the
County Auditor and/or revaluation made under an action brought pursuant to Sec. 5715.19 O.R.C.”
Said premises are listed at the following valuations for taxation purposes:
Parcel No. 103-100-00-002.000
Land only - $5,530.00

Tract Two:

The taxes for the year 2019 in the amount of $2,927.42 + *19.34 = $2,946.76 and all
prior taxes and assessments are fully paid. Said amounts include other real estate not of this pre-
auction search.

The taxes for the year 2020 are a lien against said premises but are not yet due and
payable.

“Subject to increases in taxes and valuation due to vote levies and/or revaluation not yet certified by the
County Auditor and/or revaluation made under an action brought pursuant to Sec. 5715.19 O.R.C.”

Said premises are listed at the following valuations for taxation purposes:

Parcel No. 103-100-00-001.000-remainder

Land not yet sub-divided for taxation purposes.

NOTE: For the 4.112 acre split from above said parcel see Official Record Volume 334,
page 1549 dated February 28, 2020, filed for record February 28, 2020 in the Recorder’s Office,
Williams County, Ohio. A copy is attached.

Tract Three:

The taxes for the year 2019 in the amount of $1,521.10 + *10,70 = $1,531.80 and all
prior taxes and assessments are fully paid.

The taxes for the year 2020 are a lien against said premises but are not yet due and
payable.
“Subject to increases in taxes and valuation due to vote levies and/or revaluation not yet certified by the
County Auditor and/or revaluation made under an action brought pursuant to Sec. 5715.19 O.R.C.”

Said premises are listed at the following valuations for taxation purposes:

Parcel No. 103-110-00-004.000

Land only - $53,130.00

Tract Four:

The taxes for the year 2019 in the amount of $106.08 + *3.62 = $109.70 and all prior
taxes and assessments are fully paid.

The taxes for the year 2020 are a lien against said premises but are not yet due and
payable.
“Subject to increases in taxes and valuation due to vote levies and/or revaluation not yet certified by the
County Auditor and/or revaluation made under an action brought pursuant to Sec. 5715.19 O.RC.”

Said premises are listed at the following valuations for taxation purposes:

Parcel No. 082-330-00-002.000

Land only - $17,960.00




Special Assessment
*Code #40-777 St. Joe Watershed Perm Main Ditch Assessment, determined yearly.

Easement and Restrictions:

as recited in a certain Warranty Deed from Louis B. Pressler and Lulu P. Pressler,
husband and wife to J. Vance Pressler as recorded in Deed Record Volume 126, page 407. A
copy is attached. (Tract Three)

from J. Vance Pressler to The State of Ohio as recorded in Deed Record Volume 184,
page 80. A copy is attached. (Tract One, Two and Four)

from J. Vance Pressler to The State of Ohio as recorded in Deed Record Volume 184,
page 82. A copy is attached. (Tract Three)

from Richard B. Gillhouse and Kimberly Ann Gillhouse to Williams County, Ohio as
recorded in Deed Record Volume 299, page 935. A copy is attached. (Tract Two)

Lease:

from J. Vance Pressler  Lauree Pressler, Husband and Wife to John R. Murphy, dated
March 18, 1964, filed for record June 17, 1964 in Lease Volume 14, page 414. A copy is
attached. (Tract One, Two and Three)

Pending Suit:

Ancillary Administration of the Estate Richard B. Gilthouse, aka Richard Brian
Gillhouse, who died May 21, 2017 has been filed in the Probate Court of Williams
County, Ohio., under Case Number 2019-1139.

Note:
Said premises are currently on the Current Agricultural Use Valuation Land List at the
Williams County Auditor’s Office for the current year.

NOTE: We do not represent the presence or absence of liens in favor of the State of Ohio for
Medicaid assistance if those liens are not actually of public record.

Newcomaner & Rakes
BY:

MICHAEL A. SHAFFER

Dated this 20th day of April, 2020.

PL# 072049-00000
PAS/MAS:dab




.11028 . Deed Volume 126, page 407

Louis B, Pressler & wife) Know all men by these presentg, that we, Lou1= B. I3'1-es==1er

To ‘ _ ) ard Lmlu P. Fressler, husbend and wife, the grantors, for

J. Vance Frossler ) the consideration of eight thousand dollars (§8000.00/ raceived

+ to our full satisfaction of J. Vance Pressler, the grantee, do give, grant, bzrgain, sell |

and convey unto the said grentes, his heire and assigns, the following deseribed premises

-situated in the townships of Superior and Bridgewater, Cowmty of Williams :‘and 8tate of Ohip

Inown as and described as the south helf (3) of the west half (%) of the nartheast

. . ¢
- quarter (%)} of fract imsl secticn pumber thirty three (33! town eight (8} north of renge

itwo (2) emst containing forty (40} acres of land, more or less, Superior Townshipl also

the east half (%) of the west half (%) of the west fractional seetion elzsven (3l) town
ten (10) south of range three (3) west in Bridgewater Townghip, containing twenty (g0)
agres of 1snd; . l ‘
41so the west half (%)} of the west half of the west fraction of secticn pumber elevern ;
(11) townghip ten (10) south of range three (3) west contzining twenty (20) scres of lard,

rmore or less, and &lso Inelvding the following described piecs or parcel of land twenty one

;.(21) feet wide commencing twenty one (21) feet esst of the gouthwest comer of section

‘‘putber eleven in Bridgeweter Township, Willisms County, Ohio, running thence west on the

inorth line of Superior Lownship, Williams Qoun’cy, Ohio and terminating at the Public

'Highway. rumming north end south in smia sectinns gaid strip of land to be uned by the

grantee for his inlividuwal road or lazne,be ther same more or less, but subject to all

1=,gal highways.

- To Have and To Hold the above granted and bargained premises, with the appurtepances

i thereof, unto +the said grantee, his heirs and aggigne forever. And we, the gaid grantors ‘;

‘do for ourselves and our he irs, exeentors and adminieftrators, covenant with the said

- grantee, his heirs ard agsigns, that at and until the ensealing of these presents, we are -
|well seized of the ahove described premizes, as & gool and indefeasible estate in Fee
éSimple, end have good right to bargein and sell the seme in manner and form ag zbove

Wwritten, and that the same are free from all incumbrarces whatsoever and that we will

: ‘
‘Warrant and Defend said premimes, with the appurtenances thereunto bel onging, to the said

Egrantee, his heire and assigns, against all lawful claims ard demands whatsoever. And

“ for valuable cousideration I, Ivlu P. Pressler, wife of the gaid Lounis P. Pressier, do

~hereby remise, relesse and forever quit-claim unto the smid grantee, his heire and zssigns.
"all my right and expectancy of dower in the above deseribed pre misec.

In Witness Whereof we bave heremto et ocur hands the J4th day of October, in the year
i0f our lord one thouwmand nine hundred end twenty five.
?Si‘gned. and ackmowl edged
Lin the presence of:
.I.W. Pressler Louis B. Presgsler

¥.A. Pressler Lylu P. Pressler
STATE CF OEIQ, Williamg Counby,ss. Before me, a Notary Fublie in apd for said county
rand state, persomlly appesred the above named Louis B. Lressler and Imlu P. Eregsler,

who aclmowiedged that they did sign the foregomg instrument and that the same is their
free z2ct and deed.

In Testimany “hereof T have hereunto set my hand ard official seal at Hontpelier, 01110.
this 14th day of October, A.D. 1925

(geal) I, Pressler, Yotary Publie
Heceived for Record MEr 2, 1926 at 10-30 A.M.

Recorded War 3, 1926 '
| & £ ézi//'

Fee 85¢
Recorder
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Deed Volume 184, page 80

-6T48]-
TCRW-17 L OHI® TURNPIKE COMMISSION Project Neo, 1
Easement Parcel No. 8.B

J. Vance Pressler of the Township of Superlor, County of Williams and.State of Ohio,
Grantor, in consideration of the sum of $227.00 which the Ohie Turnplke Commlsslon, a body
corperate and pelitlic of the State of Ohie, hereby agrees to pay Grantor, de(es)hereby Grant
and Convey to the State of 6Ohio and 1ts asslgns forever a perpetual- easement for public high-
way purposes, in, upon, and over the following-dezcribed real estate:

Situated partly in the Township of Superlor and partly lm the Towngship of Bridgewater,
County of Willliams and State of Ohio, and known as belng part of Original Supericr Township
Seetlon No. 33, Town B North, Range -2 East, and part of Original Bridgewater Township Seetion
10, Town 10 South, Range 3 West, and belng all that part of the lands described in the deed

to J. Vance Pressler, dated March 25, 1938, and recorded in Volume 14k, Page 263 of Willlams

County Deed Records, beunded and desecribed as follows:
Farmer

Beginning on the center line of/Center Road, as now exlsting, (sald center line belng
alse the Northeasterly line of land described as Tract No. 1 in the Deed to-J. Vance Preszlen
as aforesald), at its intersectlion with the Northerly line of land described In the Deed to
J. Vance Pressler and Lauree Pressler, dated June 27, 1945, and recerded in Volume 171,

Page 373 of Williams County Deed Records; thence Northwesterly along sald Northerly line of
land described in the Deed, as last aforesald, to a point distant 70 feet Southwesaterliy,
meagured at right angles, from the relocated center iine of Farmer Center Road, to be here-
inafter described; thence Nor;hwe;terly to a polnt distant 55 feet Southwesterly, measured
radially, from a point on'sald relocated center line of Farmer Cénter Road, distant 400 feet
Northwesterly, measured along said center line, from the center line of Ohie Turnpike Project
Ko. 1, as shown by plat recorded in Volume 5, Page 58 of Williams County Map Records; thence
Northwesterly to a point distant 30 feet Southwesterly, measured at rlght angles, from a
pelnt on the relocated center line of Farmer Center Road, distant 700 feet Northwesterly,
measured along sald center line, from the center line of Ohile Turnpike Project Ne. 1; thence
Northeasterly at right angles to sald center line of Farmers Center Road, to a point distant
30 feet Northeasterly therefrom; thence Scutheasterly on a stralght line %o the Southerly

" 1lire of Tract No., 2 of land descrlbed 1n thé Deed %o J. Vance Pressler, as first aferesaid,
which straight line, if prolonged, would intersect a point dlstant 55 feet Northeasterly,
measured at right angles, from a peint on the relccated center line of Farmer Center Road, _
distant 500 feet Northwésterly, measured along sald center line, from the center lime of Ohio
Turnpike Project No. 1; thence Westerly aleng said Southerly lime of Tract No. 2, as afore-
sald, to the center line of Farmers Center Road, as now existing; bthence Southeasterly along

said center lime te the place of beginning.

The relocated center line of Farmer Center Road hereilnabove referred to, 18 deseribed
as follows'

Begimming on the center line of Ohlc Turnpike Project No. 1, as aforesaid, at Station
486/460; thence Northwesterly on a line forming an angle of 710 C0' in the Northwest Quadrant
with sald center line, 258.96 feet to a point of curvature; thence Northwesterly on a curve
deflecting to the left, 195.50 feet to a polnt of tangency, sald curve having a radius of
1145.92 feet and a central angle of 9° 46! 30"; thence Northwesterly on a line tangent to

sald curve, sald tangent line being alsoc the center llne of Farmer Center Road, as now exist

ing.

2

Excepting therefrom that pertion thereof lying within the bounds of Farmer Center Road,




Deed Volume 184, page 81

81

| Recorded May 28th,1954. Fee $3.45

2s now established.

Grantor further grants to the State of Chio and the Ohle Turnpike Gommissioﬁ and their
deslgnees, contractors, agents and employees permission to use the above-deseribed real estate
for the purpese of censtructing and maintaining a temporary public u@ility facillity thereon
during the construction of Ohio Turnplke Project No. 1.

Grantor, claim(s) title to sald real estate by instrument of recerd in Volume 144 Page
263 of Willlams County Deed Records.

TO HAVE ANp T0 HOLDIsaid eagement wlth alllthe righte, privileges, and appurtenances
theretc belonging to the State of Ohie and its assigns fofever.

Grantor, for his helrs, administraters, executors, and assigne do(es) hereby release and)|
Torever discharge the State of Ohle and the ©hle Turnpilke Commission, their sucecesscrs and
assigns, from any damage %o any remalnlng lands of the Grantor which results from this con-
veyance; and from any damage arising frem any cause whatsoever to the date hereon in cennec-
tlen with surveying for, driliing in connectiﬁn with, and construeting oOhio Turnplke Project
No. 1, but not from any =uch damage arising hereafter.

. Grantor, for his heirs apd assigns do{es) hereby covenant with the State of Ohio and the
Ohic Turnpike Commission, thelr successors and asslgns, that he 1is lawfully seilzed of the
above-deseribed real estate and that it 1s free and clear from all liens ard encumbrances
whatsoever, except taxes for the yeérs 1953 and 1954; and that he willl forever WARRANT AND
DEFEND the same to the State of Ohle and the Ohle Turnpike Commissien, their successors and
asslgns forever, against lawful claims of all persons whoemsoever excepf as above stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Grantor, J. Vance Pregsler and Lauree Pressler, hils wife,
who hereby release{s) her right of dower in the premises, have hereunto set their hand(s), on
the 17th day of May, 1954. -

Slgred and acknowledged 1h presence of:

J. Vance Presaler

Lorin L. Hogue J. Vance Preassler

Wayne E. Shaffer _ Lauree Pregsler

Lauree Pressler
{ U.5. Revenue Stamps 55¢ Cancelled)
STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF WILLIAMS, 3S:

On May 17, 1954, before me a Notary Public in and for the Jurisdic¥lon aforesaild,
pbersonzally came the above named J, vance'Presslér and Lauree Pressler, his wife, and acknow-
ledged the signing of the foregoing deed to be their voluntary act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOGF, I have hereunto subsecribed my name and affixed my official seal

on the date last above written.

Lorin L., Hogue
(SEAL) Lorin L, Hogue, Notary Public State of Ohj
My Commissien Expires July 29, 1954,

Received for Record May 27th,1954 at 3:26 P.M.

e «? '
é’j L, fad o M RECORDER

BY g?é4x1ﬂ é?;bﬂi- Deputy




T o Deed Volume 184, page 82

-6Thly2-
T TCRW-17 OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION Froject No. 1
Easement Parcel No, 8B-4

J. Vance Pressler of the Township of Superier, County of Willllams and State of Ohilo,

Grantor, in eonsideration of the sum of $4,000.00 which the Ohie Turnpike Commlssion,
corporate and politic of the State of Ohio,

a body
hereby agrees to pay Grantor(s), do(es) hereby
Grant and Convey to the State of Ohlo and its assigns ferever a perpetual easement for drain-

age purposes by means of a channel change, 1n, upon, and over the following—describedrreal
estate:

Situated in the Township of Bridgewater, County of Williams and State of Ohlo, and lkmown

as being part of Fractionél Section No. 11, Township 10 Socuth, Range 3 West and being a strip

of land 100 feét wide bounded Easterly and Westerly by lipes parallel to and distant 50 feet
Basterly amd Westerly of, measured at right angles teo, the hereinafter deseribed ‘center line;
Northerly by a line drawn Easterly and Westerly at right angles to sald center 1line through
the Northerly end thersof and Southerly by the Southerly line of saild Section No. 11, The
center line of sald strip is described as follows:

Beginning on the center line of Ohio Turnpike Project No. 1, as shown by plat recorded
In Volume 5, Page 58 of Williams County Map Recerds at Station 499433; thence Northerly on a
"straight line" forming an angle of o94® 251 30" with said center line, measured from West %o
North, to the Southerly line of sald Sectilon No. 11; thence continuing Northerly on said

"straight line" 1233.55 feet more or less,to the Northerly end thereof, in the center line of
Nettle Creelk,

Containing appreximately ‘2.80 acres of land.

Grantor claim(s) title to said real estate by lnstrument of recerd in Volume 126 Page 40T
of Williams County Deed Records.

TO HAVE AND T® HOLD sald easement wlth all the rights, privileges, and appurtenances

thereto belonging to the State of Ohlc and 1ts assigns forever,

Grantor, for his heirs, administrators, executors, and assigns do(es) hereby release and

forever discharge the State of Ohle and the Ohio Turnpilke Commlssion, thelr successors and

assigns, from any damage to any remaining lands of the Grantor which results from this con-

veyance; and from any damage ariszing from any cause whatscever to the date hereof in connec-

tlon wilth surveying for, drilling in connectlon with, and constructing Ohle Turnpike Project

No. 1, but not from any such damage arlsing hereafter..

Grantor, fer his heirs and assigns, do(es) hereby covenant with the State of Ohio and the
Ohlo Turnplke Commission, their successors znd assigns, that he is lawfully selzed of the
above-described real estate and that 1t 1z free and clear frem all liens and encumbrances
whataocever, except taxes for the Years 1953 and 1954, and that he wlll forever WARRANT AND
DEFEND the same to the State of Ohlo and the Ohilo Turnpike Commission, thelr suecessors and
asslgns fqrever, agalnst lawful claims of all persons whomsoever except as above stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the sald Grantor, J. Vance Pressler and Lauree Pressler, his wife,
who hereby release(s) her right of dower in the premises, have hereunto set theilr hand(s), on
the 17th day of May, 1954.

Slgned and acknowledged in presence of:

J. Vance fressler
Lorin L, Hegue J. Vance Pressler
Wayne E. Shaffer Lauree Pressler

Lauree ¥Pressler
( U.5. Revenue Stamps $4.40 Cancelled)

STATE OF Ohie, COUNTY OF Williams, SS:
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Deed Volume 184, page 83

on May 17, 1954, befaore me a Notary Fublie in and for the jurisdiction aferesald,

personally came the above named,.J. Vance Pressier and Lauree Preasler, his wife, and acknow-
ledged the signing of the feoregolng deed to be their voluntary act and deed.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my offlclal seal Oﬁ

the date last above written.

Lorin L. Hogue
(SEAL) Lorin L. Hogue, Notary Public State of Chlo
My Commission Explres July 29, 1954

Recelved for Record May 2Tth,1954 at 3:27 P.M.
Recorded May 28th,1954. Fee $3.45 ;7 5 X Tﬁ;
) ). 2 AAAd 2 AfA B.ECQRDEH

BY' ?%r}ﬂ- SZ&LL Deputy

-67515~
TCRW-17 OHIO TURNPIRE COMMISSION ProJject No, 1
Easement Parcel No, S4-0E-10

John O. Darby of the Township of Superior, County of Williams and State of Oh;o,
Grantor, in consideration of the sum of $158.00 which the Ohio Turnpike Commission, a body
corporate and politic of the State of Ohlo, hereby agrees to pay Grantor, do(es) hereby
Grant and Convey to the State of Ohlo and its assigns forever a perpetual easement for draln-
age purposes by means of a channel change, in, upen, and over the following-described real
estate:

Situated in the Township of Superlor, County of Willlams and State of Ohlo, and known
as being part of Original Superior Township Séction No. 3%, Town 8 North, Range 2 East and

bounded and described as follows:

Aesimmine om the Rasterlv vight of way line of Farmer Center Road as now established,
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EASEMENT
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT:

That Richard B. Gillhouse and Kimberly Ann Gillhouse, the
grantors, for and in the consideration of the sum of Four
Hundred Porty-Two and 92/100 Dollars ($442.92) and for other
good and valuable consideration to them paid by willlams
County, ©Ohio, the grantee, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and
release to sald grantee, and it's successors, and assign
forever a perpetual easement and right of way in, upon, and
over the following described real estate for the purpose of a
highway easement and said real estate is described as follows:

Location: Situated in the Township of Bridgeﬁater, County of
Williams and State of Ohio and being a part of the East half
of Section 10, Township 10S, Range w.

Description: Commencing at a 5/8" bar set at the Southeast
corner of Section 10; thence North 88 degrees 45 minutes 14
seconds West 827.07 feet, along the South line of Section 10
to a point, THE TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING for the parcel herein
described; thence continuing along said South line, North 88
degrees 45 minutes 14 seconds West 94,59 feet to a point;
thence on a curve to the right (A= 65 degrees 17 minutes 35
geconds R = 995.00 feet) on a chord bearing North 03 degrees
07 minutes 50 seconds East a chord distance of 1073.51 feet to
a point; thence North 35 degrees 46 mioutes 37 saconds East
172.46 feet to a point; thence South 54 degrees 13 minutes 23
gseconds East 00.00 feet, passing through survey baseline
station 25+00, to a point; thence South 35 degrees 46 minutes
37 seconds West 172.46 feet to a point; thence on a curve to
the left (A= 68 degrees 19 minutes 26 seconds R = 915.00
feet) on a chord bearing South 01 degrees 36 minutes 54
seconds West a chord distance of 1027.61 faat to the true
place .of beginning. -

- area: Containing 2.3596 acres of land, more oT lees.

Title: Grantors obtained title by Fiduciary Dead recorded in
Book 273 Page 671 of the Williams County Deed Records.

Survey: This descriptioén wvas prepared by Poggemeyer Daesign
Group based on surveys performed by them in February 1993,
surveys and deed records.

FURTHER, the grantors hereby grant permission to williama
County, Ohio to perform such maintenance and repair operations
as may be necessary from time to time. Further, the grantors
waive all damage of every kind of nature of the maintenance
l:;:paﬂ' operations which may be necessary from time to time

e teru . N
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Received for Record urff A 1°33Pm.
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FURTHER, sald grantors for themselves and their heirs, !
executore, and administrators hereby covenant with the said -
grantee that they are the true and lawful owners of said
premises and they are lawfully seized of the same in fee
simple and have good and full power to grant, bargain, sell, .
:convaey and relaase the same in manner aforesalid and the same ;

are free and clear from all liens and encumbrances whatsocever, EN
and that they will warrant and defend the same against all f '
persons whomsoever. : ' _ i

FURTHER, for the consideration aforesaid, the grantors '
ralinquish to the grantee all their right and expectancy of
dower in the above described premises.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, the said Richard B. Gillhouse and Kimberly ;
Ann Gillhoixf'atﬁmve hereunto set their, hang in duplicate this

day of Apri _ ,1994.
1 ]

STATE OF

. B O

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said county, personally

)
COUNTY OF )

appeared the above named Richard B. Gillhouse and Kimberly Ann
Gillhouse who acknowledged that they did sign the foregoing

easement and that the same is thair free act and deed.

. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOY, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed :
my officlal seal this 46 day of . 1994. :

. Hotary
o . My Commission expires the :
2 P L ‘day of : I19 .
SEA NOTARY PUBLY - WAYNE COUNTY, pacr: :
. MYCOMMISTION EXFIRES 113546 )
This instrument was prepared by the 0ffice of the Williams ;
County Engineer. CL )
‘ ;
- bk 299mi 936 5
A T R R A by e a1 e L e D L i N L T VR A e rummm-:'-.i
| ' . ) k%
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Wit 14 wi 414 OIL AND GAS LEASE -

AGREEMENT, Made and entered into the
J. Vance Pressler

by end between

4

L 18th day of March

T

e W |

77

64

"Luuree Presgler

I9

liushand & Wife

of Rt.1, Montpelier, Ohio

lessor (whether one or more).
hercinalter called lessce:
WITNESSETH:
acknowledged, and aof the cov
Hemised, leased

save ond take care of maid products, afl that certain tract of land

That the caid lessor, for and in consideration of One

and let and, by these preatnts doca grant,
mining and operating for oil and gat and of laying pipe B

h:rriﬁa[ter called
and

dohn R._ Marphy Rba_1_Domeroy, Ohio

Dollar, tash in band paid, the teceipt of which is hercby
tnInia and agrecments hercinafter contained on pant of leasee to be paid, kept and performed. has granted,

dernise, Teasé and let wnto the said lessee [or the sole and only purpose of
ney, and of building tanks, power stations and strucrures thereon to produce,

Williame

situated in the County of.

L Horth by,

¢ State of.... Chio
Kiéith Cherlin

described 20 follows, towit:

i BB G Y,

L Darhy

e 285D 4

.G. Barkholder

............... South _hy,

Jd« Darby

NVl

M2 NELy Towd 15 aesea Su

of Sl:::l:ie:'m._...._‘l'l_é"c'3.4"1"0\.}\.?1

shall remain in force for a ter
land by lessee,
In consideration of the
Ist.
eighth part of
Ind.

payable momibly at the prevai
im the principal dwelling on sa
Ixpense, -

3rd. To pay lesser for

gar produced from any ol well znd used off the premises or
product 3 royalty of ene-cighth ('};

If no well be commenced

thall terminate as o both part

_ e e
L8 oescar il

; L5 '../._._ e e e L
3 Azt o . : red& Twenty 1720) '
Edgyuter JHEEEL 0% coniinng 11T
B AN

herchy refeasing and waiving all

premises the aaid fessee covenants and agrees:
To deliver to the credit of lessor, [ree af ¢ost, in the

all oil produced and
To pay lessor onc-eighth (4} of the gross proceeds each year, payable quarterly.
only ir found, while the same is being vsed off 1

icg, nnlets the lessee shall on or hefore, that date Pay,or tender tg the lessor, of to the lessor's credit in the
de Vance Pressier Ayz-,Ht.T, Mbntpei Thio

(Towmto. R nir ]
: l-‘tlf""&-.‘ﬁ-.:feadﬁa:.l.ﬂ_;_)

Attt 4 W-_,Qg 24

e AR

Hdfnt e 1l 7

rights whder an
m of tea years [rom thin date,

acles, mOIe GT JesE,
It is agreed thar thie Jease
iem it preduced from maid

the Homestead Excmption laws of this state.
and ar long thereafter ar oil or gas_or cither of tl

pipr line to which lesste may connect wells on said land, the equal one-
saved from the leased premises. : b

for the gas from tach well where gis
he premises, and if weed in the manyfacture of gasoline a royalty of one-eighth (W),

a8, and leasor to have gas [ree of cost from any such well for all ttoves and all inside lights i
the same time, by making lossor's ewn connettions with the well at leessor's own risk snd

ling rate for g
id land during

in the manufacture of gasoline or any other
Payable monthly at the prevailing mirket rate,

Septembern c 19__ 54 thie tease

) of the market value, at the mouth of -the well,

on s3id land on or before the .. 18t .. day of

Ba 1Ler,

shall' continue as the depositor said land, e sum of ODE. 101 Llar
ALre per annuim payable guartesly in advance which shall operate as & rental
. a will for the period paid from zaid date.

the lessee; and the depositing
lessor, or said bank. om or bel

piyments or lendegs,, the commencement of a welf may be

And it ir understood and agr
date when said fiest rental &
rights conferred.

Shauld the first well def

& payabie ax aforesaid, bur also the

or itt successors, which ' 5
y regatdiczx of changes in the ownehip of

. PpeL 4
ring the commencement of
or check ar’ the option of

; and cover the priviicge of defer
“The payment berein referced to may be made in currency, draft,

of such currency, draft, or cheek in any post oflice, with sufficicnt postage and properly addressed to the
ot iid last mentioned date, shall be dremed payment a3 herein provided. In like manner and npon like &

forther deferred for like periods of the same number of months successively, it
eed that the consideration first recived herein, the down payment, covera not only the privilege granted 1o the -

lessee’s option” of extending that period as aforesaid, and any and sll otber

Med on the above decribed land be a dry hole, then, and in th

atl event,

on sald land within twelve months from the expi
a3 10 both partics, nnless 1he |
smount and in the same manner a5 hercinbefore pro
provided, that the last preceding paragraph hercof
1hongh thrre has been no interraption in the ren
lease or any extension (bereof, the
if oil or gar or either of them. he
had been completed within the rerm of ytars first

¢sgee on or Defore the expiration of said twelve m

lessee shiall have the right to drill
found in paying quantities,

ration of the last rental peried for which rental bas

onths shall resnme 1he Pa
vided, And it i5 agreed that upon the resumption of 1
Foverning the payment of rentals and the eflect thereof,
al paymenrs, and i the lessce shall commence to drill
such well to complction wi

this lease shall continve and be
mentioned.

if a wecond well is not commenced
been paid, this lease ahall tecminare

th reasonable diligence and dispatch, and * . i
in force with like effect ae if such well.

ment of rentals, in the name . *
e payment of rentals as above.
shall continue jn force just as: ~
a well within the term of this: -

1F said lIessor owns a less interest in the above deseribed land than
the royalties and rentals hecein

provided for shall be paid the said lessor

the entire and undivided

fre simple entate therein, then

and undivided Tee,

only in the proportion w

hich lessor’s intecest bears to the whele

Legsce ghall have the right to use,
the welln of lessor,

When requested by lemor, lessee
No well shall be
Lessce shall have the

I right at any
ind remove casing. )

the rstate of either party hercto js assigned—and the privife

-inty hereof shall extend te theic hejrs.
assignments of reatal or royalties shall
mtnt or a tree copy thereof: and
described [ands and the assignee or assig

. Lbe rentals due from -him or them, sach defanlt sha
landn mpon which the said lessee or any assignec

for non-payment of any tental due nn
lessee.

Lessor bereby warrants and
at any, time to redeem lor

ANl express or implied covenants
and 1lsis Tease shall not be terminated,
‘An prevented by or il such Failure in the

ttate with other fand s hereby avthorized

) rilled nearer than 200 feet to the homse or barn no
Lessee shall ‘pay for damages caus

it is hereby agreed that in the event thie Iraze shall b

agreey gt; defend the title to the lands

lessor, by payment of any morigagey, faxes,
defanlt of payment by ‘lesior, and be subrogated to the rights

frer of cost; gas,

shall bury lessee's pipe lines below plow depth,
ed by lesset's operations to yrowing crops on #aid land.

time to remove afi machinery and fixrares Placed on said premiie

ge of assigning in whole or in
execntors, administrators, suctessars or assignd, but no change in
be binding on the lessee until after the lessee has

nees of such part or parts shall fall-or make defa
Il not operate to defeat or affect thix lease in so far as
thereof shall make doa payment of said rental, and th
til after at least ten days’ written notlce by reglatered mail or iz p

or other liens on the
of the holder thercof.

of this ltase shall b
in whole or in part,

reszlt of any sach law, order. role or regulation.

whan any soeh rule or law may require same,

lff'l 57 rJ ".l’ i;

(SEAL)

oil and water produced on gaid land for lessee's Sptrations thereon. except warer from

W -on said premisey without' written conrent of lessor,

part is expresaly AMlowed——the coven-

been furnished with a written transfer or asxign
¢ assignced as to a part or at 1o parts of the above
ult in the payments of the proportionate part of

hesein described, and zgrees that the Tessee shall
above described lands, in

e rubject to all Federal and State laws, executive
nor lenze held Hable b damages for failure to co

And unit operation of iy pact of naid real

Ot

3,. including the right to draw

the ewnership of the land or

it covers a part or parts of aaid
it lease shall never be forfeited
erson shall have been given the

have the right
the event of

orders, roley or regnlations,
mply herewith if compliance

alans

el TIT

—} ) ”i,

.~ (SEAL)

(_/"'. G T
Nzrtenvs Ny

Th

Olobs Printlng ¥ Biading Co., Parkcribary, . W. Va,

Tkiq instrument prepsred by Johh i®, Murphy -

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

(SEAL)
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."  ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LEASE |
. STATE op... OHT10 : ‘ :

“ w1 1iams o I G V. T.ockhn>t

County, _Notary Public

In and for the said County, in the state aforesaid, do berthy certify that J. Vorics Pressgler and
Lauree Pressler X

personally kaown to me to

be the same person. 2 whase name_ﬂ_._..-ﬂ_.‘le_.._._._.lubscrihnd ta
n - : ' the foregoing instrument, appeared beforé me this day in persem,
o . o . . and acknowledged  that t_l:c__)legnzd. sealed and  delivered the
' (‘ . ’ . o T said Instroment as — BNLE. )La._._. free and voluntary act. for.
[T , - F lhe uses and purposes thercin sct forth, including the :!lﬂu and .
LWy ) . waiver of the tight of homestead, L
& C e e .
&?ﬁb . o " Given under' my hand and .NOROTY ‘seal, this
E - - ' o ABYN  day of _..l-.m:nch_____ A.D.19.G4._.
My Comm. EXB. _2—6-6'7 . : G, Y. Loclhnnt - .~ Notary Public
' -ASSIGNMENT
" Fot and in consideration of $1.00, rf._cﬁpt of which iy acknowledged . huﬁ:y assign and transfee to
. i..this lease and leasehold estate created.
. Witntss my signature, this o day of . : . i - —_ e o . ]
. . : i . Lls;su.
STATE OF_._____.__.( : : oWt SEPR
K . o. P o [
COUNTY OF J STt e

“Defore me, the undenigned authority within and for lhe.“ahuve_ pamed county,’ ume, pcrsonal-ly appeared

et

personally knowm to me to-be the same person whose nameis suh-

scribed to the foregoing in:lrummt, and  acknowledged that e did sign the above - asslgnnu:nt and ‘transfer for the uses and
pur_poscu therein mentioned. '

IN WITNESS Wl H:REOF. 1 hi\r: hereuntu nﬂ:x:d my :1gnatun and uﬂ'lml aul on! the da:e ‘last- above. written.

My Commlnmn expires ST I ! Notary Public,
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T a8 & 2 Fil 5 S d . 9E -
- - ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LEASE ,
STATE OF .l ‘ S T O -
- . e ] } s, - ] - : : . Motary Public
Couuty . - . ‘ . . .

in and for said County, In the State aforesaid, do l;rrcbv certify that

. ‘pcrsomll‘f known to me to bé the same ptreon__— whote pame___ rub-

e i sribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared: before me thia day in
Y oanee e ow.o peson, and acknowledged that hé sigaed, sealed and delivered the

‘vaid fostrument as ... fiee and voluntary act; for the

_ uses and purposes therein ser forth, .including the release and waiver
' of the right of homestead. .

GIVEN wunder my hand and

oL 14 e fiia

real, this - —_ day of . i AD 19

" Notary Public
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